Public Document Pack

A )
U\ J

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener;
Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allan, Alphonse, Cooke,
Copland, Cormie, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, John, Malik, McLellan, Sellar,
Sandy Stuart and Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 07 February 2018

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 15
FEBRUARY 2018 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE
NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE. PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM.

MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note - for
information (Pages 5 - 6)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2.1 Determination of Urgent Business

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS




3.1

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 7 -
8)

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

41 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee
of 7 December 2017 - for approval (Pages 9 - 12)

COMMITTEE TRACKER

5.1 Committee Tracker (Pages 13 - 14)

GENERAL BUSINESS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

6.1

6.2

6.3

168-170 Spital - Change of use from Class 9 (Houses) to Class 10 (Non-
residential Institutions) (Retrospective) (Pages 15 - 22)

Planning Reference — 171356

All documents associated with this application can be found at the
following link:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=0Z5G1
TBZH1G00

Planning Officer: Linda Speers

31 Tullos Crescent - Erection of single storey extension to rear (Pages 23
- 28)

Planning Reference — 171418

All documents associated with this application can be found at the
following link:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=P04EDA
BZHGOO00

Planning Officer: Roy Brown

39/41 University Road, Old Aberdeen - Change of use of Ground Floor Flat
to House in Multiple Occupancy HMO, erection of Single Storey Extension
associated to proposed HMO; Extension at First Floor Level to Provide
Additional Accommodation to Existing First Floor Flat; and erection of Bike
Store in Rear Garden. (Pages 29 - 40)



https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZ5G1TBZH1G00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZ5G1TBZH1G00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZ5G1TBZH1G00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P04EDABZHGO00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P04EDABZHGO00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P04EDABZHGO00

Planning Reference — 171376

All documents associated with this application can be found at the
following link:-

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=0ZES4
NBZH5J00

Planning Officer: Jamie Leadbeater

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL

71 Land to rear of 277 North Deeside Road, Milltimber - Subdivision of
Residential Curtilage and erection of New Detached Dwellinghouse,
including creation of New Access and Landscaping (Pages 41 - 52)
Planning Reference — 171444
All documents associated with this application can be found at the
following link:-
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?active Tab=documents&keyVal=POAHT6
BZHLGOO
Planning Officer: Jamie Leadbeater

OTHER REPORTS

8.1 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order number 249/2017 Malcolm Road,
Peterculter, Aberdeen - CHI/18/003 (Pages 53 - 66)

8.2 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order number 250/2017 Contlaw Road,

Milltimber - CHI/18/004 (Pages 67 - 80)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

9.1

Date of Next Meeting - 22 March 2018 at 10am



https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZES4NBZH5J00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZES4NBZH5J00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OZES4NBZH5J00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0AHT6BZHLG00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0AHT6BZHLG00
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0AHT6BZHLG00

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Please note that Daniel Lewis will be in Committee Room 2 from 9.30am for
Members to view plans and ask any questions.

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 1.1

MOTIONS AGAINST RECOMMENDATION

Members will recall from the planning training sessions held earlier this year that
there is statutory requirement through Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country
Pla
[...]
a licence consent or approval
e s the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be
made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the meeting room
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Item 4.1

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 7 December 2017. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Boulton,
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; Councillor Alan Donnelly,
the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allan, Alphonse, Cooke, Copland, Cormie,
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor McLellan),
Hutchison, Malik, Sellar, Sandy Stuart and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=348&
Mid=4371

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE OF 2 NOVEMBER 2017 - FOR APPROVAL

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 2 November
2017, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE TRACKER
2. The Committee had before it a tracker of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the Committee report tracker.

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND CONSTRUCTION OF THREE
GARAGES AND ONE STORE - SYCAMORE PLACE, ABERDEEN - 170943

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which recommended:-

That the application for the demolition of the existing garage and construction of three
garages and one store at Sycamore Place Aberdeen, be approved, subject to the
following conditions.

(1)  The development hereby approved shall not be used for use as a business
premises/use for the operation of a business, for any use specified within the

Page 9


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4371
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=4371

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
7 December 2017

Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1997, or for any
other sui-generis use other than as lock-up garages and storage space without
the express grant of planning permission from the planning authority.

Reason: To enable the planning authority to consider the implications of any
subsequent change of use on the amenities of the area.

(2)  That no development shall take place unless a scheme detailing property level
flood protection measures has been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Planning Authority and thereafter no part of the development shall be brought
into use unless the scheme has been implemented in complete accordance with
the agreed scheme, and remain in place in perpetuity, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the planning authority.

Reason: In order to mitigate any potential flood risk associated with this
development.

ADVISORY NOTE FOR APPLICANT

It is recommended that permeable materials, such as block paving or permeable
asphalt are used where appropriate in the design. It is advised that the property level
flood protection measures include water butts to mitigate water running off the garages
into the neighbouring gardens. The incorporation of green roofs would be a suitable
method of rainwater harvesting and would help prevent an increase in surface water
run off to the surrounding areas.

The Committee heard from Daniel Lewis, Development Manager, who spoke in
furtherance of the application and answered various questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally.

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF YARD AREA [INCLUDING ASSOCIATED
ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPING WORKS - STONEYWOOD PARK, DYCE -
171180

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which recommended:-

That the application for the extension of the yard area, including associated engineering
and landscaping works at unit 1, Stoneywood Park, Dyce, be refused.

The Committee heard from Matthew Easton, Senior Planner, who spoke in regards to
the application.

Page 10



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
7 December 2017

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the application.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 18 JANUARY 2018 - 10AM

5. The Committee noted the date of the next meeting as Thursday 18 January 2018
at 10am.
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener

Page 11



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
7 December 2017

Page 12



¢T obed

CYCLE 2 - COMMITTEE STATISTICS
The Tracker Shows the Reports Which are Expected to be Submitted to Future Committee Meetings

. Committee . L .
Report Title date Report author | Head of Service Purpose of Report Explanation if delayed or withdrawn
Confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order 249/2017 | 15/02/2018 Kevin Wright Eric Owens Tree preservation report
Land at Malcolm Road
Confirmation of Tree
Preservation Order 250/2017 | 15/02/2018 Kevin Wright Eric Owens Tree preservation report
Land at Contlaw Road
Change of use from Class 9 (Houses) to Class 10 (non-
168-170 Spital 15/02/2018 Linda Speers Eric Owens g . R ( ) : (
residential institutions) (retrospective)
31 Tullos Crescent 15/02/2018 Roy Brown Eric Owens Erection of single storey extension to rear
Land to rear of 277 North |\, /519 Jamie Eric Owens Su;:ti:i;izz ZTA/r:lTii: e:sjiec ui:iclijg(;nangrzgiic;mogfor\fer\‘sw
Deeside Road, Milltimber Leadbeater & ! g
access and landscaping
Change of use of ground floor flat to House in Multiple
. . . Occupancy HMO, erection of single storey extension
39/41 University Road, Old Jamie . . . .
/ ¥ 15/02/2018 Eric Owens associated to proposed HMO
[...]
en operational for 5 years. The proposal would comply with the relevant policies in
the ALDP 2017 and the application is recommended for approval subject to the relevant
conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Conditionally
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

The change of use from Class 9 (dwelling house) to Use Class 10 (non-residential institutions) is
considered acceptable in the context of the site; using these properties for ancillary facilities in
relation to the existing mosque would not have a negative impact on the local community or erode
the character of the area of the Old Aberdeen and is more likely to enhance its vitality. The
proposed change of use does not significantly alter the way the existing site operates and
therefore is not considered to impact residential amenity in terms of noise and parking. Taking the
above factors into account the proposed use as Class 10 is considered to be compliant with the
relevant provisions of Policy CF1: Existing Community Sites and Facilities, Policy T2: Managing
the Transport Impact of Development and Policy T5: Noise and D4: Historic Environment of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 and the Historic Environment Scotland Policy Statement
and the associated Supplementary Guidance: Noise and Transport and Accessibility.

CONDITIONS

1) That the use hereby approved shall not continue beyond 3 months of the date of this
decision unless there has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the planning
authority a detailed travel plan, which outlines sustainable measures to deter the use of the
private car, in particular single occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring
arrangements, modal split targets and associated penalties for not meeting targets:-

Reason: In order to encourage more sustainable forms of travel to the development.

2) That the use hereby approved shall not continue beyond 3 months of the date of this
decision unless a scheme detailing cycle storage (minimum 3no. Sheffield stands) provision
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the planning authority, and the said
scheme has been implemented in full:-

Reason: In order to encourage more sustainable forms of travel to the development.

Page 20



ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT

Waste Management

As this is a non- residential development; this type of development is supplied with the following:
1 x180I1 general waste wheeled bin

1x 2401 mixed recycling wheeled bin

1x 2401 garden waste wheeled bin

Over and above this provision, the developer will have to purchase bins and set up a Trade Waste
Agreement.

Please note food waste is a chargeable trade waste service

If you require further trade waste information please contact the officers at
businesswaste@aberdeencity.qov.uk

General points

e All the waste containers must be presented on (insert name of road) only on the collection
day and must be removed from the kerbside as soon as possible. No containers should be
permanently stored on the kerbside.

¢ No excess should be stored out with the containment provided. Information for extra waste
uplift is available to residents at either www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wasteaware or by phoning
03000 200 292.

Page 21


mailto:businesswaste@aberdeencity.gov.uk
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wasteaware

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda Iltem 6.2

T Planning Development Management Committee
S

Report by Development Management Manager

ABERDEEN
CITY COUNGIL .
Committee Date: 15 February 2018
Site Address: 31 Tullos Crescent, Aberdeen, AB11 8JW.
Sppllc_atl_on. Erection of single storey extension to rear
escription:

Application Reference: 171418/DPP

Application Type Detailed Planning Permission
Application Date: 29 November 2017
Applicant: Mr F Main

Ward: Torry/Ferryhill

Community Council Torry

Case Officer: Roy Brown

b
S
@

S ——mu

© Crown Copyright. Aberdeen City Council. Licence Number: 100023401 - 2017

RECOMMENDATION

Approve Unconditionally

Page 23



APPLICATION BACKGROUND

S
[...]
number of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO).

Relevant Planning History

Application Number  Proposal Decision Date

151558 Demolition of rear extension; Erection Withdrawn by applicant —
of 1.5 and single storey extension to March 2016
rear of existing dwelling; Erection of
bike shed and installation of solar
panels to existing rear Dormer, 39/41
University Road

131212 Erection of rear extension comprising Approved by PDMC —
of two and single storey elements, January 2014
including excavation of basement level
in rear garden to create additional floor
space, and installation of rooflights,

39/41 University Road

130023 Alteration of unused loft space into Approved under delegated
independent flat with the addition of powers — March 2013
large box dormer to rear and addition
of pended dormers to front, 39/41

Page 30



University Road

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION

Description of Proposal

Change of use of ground floor flat to 7 bedroom House of Multiple Occupancy (HMO),
erection of split height (both two and single storey elements) extension to rear,
comprising: 3 bedrooms and 2 shower rooms at ground floor level, to serve proposed
HMO; and an additional bedroom at first floor level, to serve first floor flat; and the
erection of bike and bin stores in the rear garden area.

The two storey element of the extension would project 2.4m outwards from the north-
west side elevation of existing two storey rear extension, whilst maintaining the same
proportions in all other respects (i.e. projection from principal rear elevation, eaves and
ridge height). The new and existing two storey elements would be finished in light brown
wet-dash render and a roof of natural slates, all to match existing finishes. A new
casement window would be positioned in the new element’s south-west elevation, at
first floor level, to serve the proposed additional first floor bedroom and a set of bi-
folding doors at ground floor level on the north-western side elevation.

The single storey elem
[...]
tiple Occupation
(HMO) would not result in a significant erosion of the existing character of the local area
or the vitality of the local community and therefore is considered compliant with Policy
CF1: Existing Community Sites and Facilities, in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan
2017. Furthermore, the proposal would satisfy with the relevant considerations for HMO
use outlined in the Council's ‘Householder Development Guide’ supplementary
guidance (HDGSG). In addition, the proposed extension and alterations to the existing
rear ancillary buildings would be modest in scale and appearance, to the extent it would
not unduly jeopardise the residential amenity of neighbouring residential uses balanced
with being of an appearance which respects the site’s position with the Old Aberdeen
Conservation Area. To this end, satisfying the relevant requirements of Policy D1:
Quality Placemaking by Design; and Policy D4: Historic Environment in the ALDP 2017,
as well as relevant guidance within the Council's HDGSG. Overall, the proposal is
considered acceptable.

CONDITIONS

1) Prior to commencement of development, the applicant is required to provide
details/ samples of the proposed render and timber cladding finishes for approval
in writing by the Planning Authority. Thereafter, the approved scheme shall be
carried out in accordance with such agreed details.

Reason: In the interests of the character and general amenity of the Old
Aberdeen Conservation Area.

ADVISORY NOTES FOR APPLICANT

1) Despite the granting of planning permission to use the ground floor flat as an
HMO (House in multiple Occupation), the applicant/owner of the premises would
still be required to apply and obtain a variation of to their existing HMO license
from the Council before this use can legally be implemented.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



L

Agenda ltem 7.1

Planning Development Management
Committee

ABERDEEN Report by Development Management Manager
CITY COUNCIL
Comm
[...]
aking by Design, and full compliance with Policy NE6: Flooding,
Drainage and Water Quality and Policy R6: Waste management requirements for new
development in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017, and most, but not all -

Page 51



relevant requirements of the Supplementary Guidance titled Householder Development
Guide and the Subdivision & Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages, the proposal’'s
failure to fully comply with the some of the abovementioned policies and supplementary
guidance coupled with Policy NE5- Trees & Woodlands in the ALDP 2017 and its
associated Supplementary Guidance titled Trees & Woodland - due to its likely unduly
detrimental impact on the long-term preservation of trees carrying local amenity and
landscape character value, both within and outwith the applicant’s control - is
considered to materially outweigh these merits, and therefore render the proposal
unacceptable in its entirety.

Page 52



Agenda Iltem 8.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning and Development Management Committee

DATE 15 February 2018

REPORT TITLE Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order number
249/2017 Malcolm Road, Peterculter, Aberdeen

REPORT NUMBER CHI/18/003

DIRECTOR Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR Kevin Wright

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To request the confirmation of the provisional Tree Preservation Order entitled 249/2017
Malcolm Road made by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development under
delegated powers. The provisional order currently provides temporary protection for the
trees included in the order, but requires to be confirmed by the Planning Development
Management Committee to provide long term protection.

2 RECOMMENDATION

21 It is recommended that Members confirm the making of Tree Preservation Order
249/2017 Malcolm Road subject to modification and instruct the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services to attend to the requisite procedures to serve the Order as
confirmed upon the interested parties and seek to register the Order
[...]
hich is included within ABN69460 and not over what could be said as being significantly at
risk mature Scots Pine situated to the south-west of the site.  The positon of the Local
Authonty in not issuing a2 TPO over the neighbouring site, particularly having regard to the
terms of TPO249/2017, would appear totally inconsistent.

We trust that these formal representations on behalf of our clients, Combined Corporatdon (BVT)
Limited will be fully explored and we look forward to hearing from you in response to these
representations as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully,

N

Page 66



Agenda Item 8.2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning and Development Management Committee

DATE 15" February 2017

REPORT TITLE Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order number 250/2017
Contlaw Road, Milltimber

REPORT NUMBER CHI/18/004

DIRECTOR Bernadette Marjoram

REPORT AUTHOR Kevin Wright

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To request the confirmation of provisional Tree Preservation Order entitled 250/2017
Contlaw Road made by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development under
delegated powers. The provisional order currently provides temporary protection for the
trees identified within the order, but requires to be confirmed by the Planning
Development Management Committee to provide long term protection.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members confirm the making of Tree Preservation Order
250/2017 Contlaw Road subject to modification and instruct the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services to attend to the requisite procedures to serve the Order as
confirmed upon the interested parties and seek to register the Order with the Registers
of Scotland.

2.2 Section 4.4 details the extent of the proposed modification.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 places a duty on the planning
authority to ensure that adequate provision is made for the preservation of trees. Where
the planning authority considers it to be expedient in the interests of am
[...]
:m._...r e ..-1.”..
i T - e
. — e .
R

L GSO0Y, J08T

R

——a

. . I L _*. . ....
g 7 -~ # L X peal B el . " - @ Y 1 "

R . AR i A Talat fiald = yﬂ. e Ll i et e # : &5 1
%l; B - oF, = . 5 it i (TS G T oy T [ P ..-.,..._l.l..wu..nﬂ..,wl.u_..s..vﬂ.w. e - —— e = : ..._I..
J & 3 . v e — g SLIPP R T e P S = - u




Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note - for information
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 7 December 2017 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Tracker
	6.1 168-170 Spital - Change of use from Class 9 (Houses) to Class 10 (Non-residential Institutions) (Retrospective)
	6.2 31 Tullos Crescent - Erection of single storey extension to rear
	6.3 39/41 University Road, Old Aberdeen - Change of use of Ground Floor Flat to House in Multiple Occupancy HMO, erection of Single Storey Extension associated to proposed HMO; Extension at First Floor Level to Provide Additional Accommodation to Existing First Floor Flat; and erection of Bike Store in Rear Garden.
	7.1 Land to rear of 277 North Deeside Road, Milltimber - Subdivision of Residential Curtilage and erection of New Detached Dwellinghouse, including creation of New Access and Landscaping
	8.1 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order number 249/2017 Malcolm Road, Peterculter, Aberdeen - CHI/18/003
	CHI.18.003 - Appendices TPO249 Plan
	CHI.18 .003 - Appendices Representation Churchill Homes
	CHI.18.003 - Appendices Representation Lindsay and Kirk

	8.2 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order number 250/2017 Contlaw Road, Milltimber - CHI/18/004
	CHI.18.004 - Appendices TPO250 Revised Plan
	CHI.18.004 - Appendices Representation Ledingham Chalmers






Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 15 February 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Boulton,
Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Vice Convener; Councillor Alan Donnelly,
the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allan, Alphonse, Copland, Cormie,
Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, John, Catriona Mackenzie (as substitute for
Councillor Cooke), Malik, McLellan, Sellar, Sandy Stuart and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=348&
Mid=5855&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE OF 7 DECEMBER 2017 - FOR APPROVAL

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 7 December
2017, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE TRACKER
2. The Committee had before it a tracker of future Committee business.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the information contained in the Committee report tracker.

168-170 SPITAL ABERDEEN - 171356

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which recommended:-

That the application for the change of use from Class 9 (Dwelling house) to Class 10
(non-residential institutions) retrospectively at 168-170 Spital Aberdeen, be approved
subject to the following conditions:-

1) That the use hereby approved shall not continue beyond 3 months of the date of
this decision unless there has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the
planning authority a detailed travel plan, which outlines sustainable measures to


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=5855&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=5855&Ver=4

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 February 2018

deter the use of the private car, in particular single occupant trips and provides
detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split targets and associated penalties
for not meeting targets:-

Reason: In order to encourage more sustainable forms of travel to the
development.

2) That the use hereby approved shall not continue beyond 3 months of the date of
this decision unless a scheme detailing cycle storage (minimum 3no. Sheffield

stands) provision has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the planning
authority, and the said scheme has been implemented in full:-

Reason: In order to encourage more sustainable forms of travel to the
development.

ADVISORY NOTE FOR APPLICANT

Waste Management

As this is a non- residential development; this type of development is supplied with the
following:

1 x180I general waste wheeled bin
1x 2401 mixed recycling wheeled bin
1x 240! garden waste wheeled bin

Over and above this provision, the developer will have to purchase bins and set up a
Trade Waste Agreement.

Please note food waste is a chargeable trade waste service

If you require further trade waste information please contact the officers at
businesswaste@aberdeencity.gov.uk

General points

e All the waste containers must be presented on The Spital only on the collection
day and must be removed from the kerbside as soon as possible. No containers
should be permanently stored on the kerbside.

¢ No excess should be stored out with the containment provided. Information for
extra waste uplift is available to residents at either
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wasteaware or by phoning 03000 200 292.



mailto:businesswaste@aberdeencity.gov.uk
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/wasteaware

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 February 2018

The Committee heard from Daniel Lewis, Development Manager, who spoke in
furtherance of the application. There were no questions from Members in regards to
the application.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the application conditionally.

31 TULLOS CRESCENT ABERDEEN - 171418

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which recommended:-

That the application for the erection of a single storey extension to the rear of 31 Tullos
Crescent, Aberdeen, be approved unconditionally.

Councillor Allan requested that a site visit take place before determining the application.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to agree to defer the application in order for a site visit to take place on Thursday
22 February 2018, for consideration and determination; and

(ii) to request that officers seek clarification on the ground ownership of the
application site before the site visit.

39/41 UNIVERSITY ROAD, OLD ABERDEEN - 171376

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which recommended:-

That the application for the change of use of ground floor flat to House of Multiple
Occupancy (HMO), the erection of single storey extension associated to the proposed
HMO, extension at first floor level to provide additional accommodation to existing first
floor flat and the erection of the bike and bin stores in the rear garden at 39/41
University Road, be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1) Prior to commencement of development, the application is required to provide
details/samples of the proposed render and timber cladding finishes for approval
in writing by the Planning Authority. Thereafter, the approved scheme shall be
carried out in accordance with such agreed details.

Reason: in the interests of the character and general amenity of the Old
Aberdeen Conservation Area.

ADVISORY NOTE FOR APPLICANT



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 February 2018

Despite the granting of planning permission to use the ground floor flat as a HMO, the
applicant/owner of the premises would still be required to apply and obtain a variation to
their existing HMO license from the Council before this use can legally be implemented.

The Committee heard from Jamie Leadbeater, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the
application and answered various questions from Members. In regards to parking,
Mark Wilkie explained that a HMO did not qualify for any additional parking permits and
would only have two parking permits per flat. The permits were allocated on a first
come first served basis so would not increase the amount of cars parking at the
property.

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:-
That the application be approved, in line with the recommendation contained
within the report.

Councillor McLellan, seconded by Councillor Alphonse, moved as an amendment:-
That the application be refused due to the detrimental impact on the residential
amenity of the area and also concerns for the existing neighbours.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (13) — the Convener and Vice Convener; the
Depute Provost Councillor Donnelly and Councillors Allan, Copland, Cormie, Lesley
Dunbar, Hutchison, John, Mackenzie, Malik, Sellar and Sandy Stuart; for the
amendment (4) — Councillors Alphonse, Greig, McLellan and Wheeler.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion and therefore approve the application conditionally.

277 NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, MILLTIMBER - 171444

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which recommended:-

That the application for the sub division of residential curtilage and erection of
dwellinghouse with associated new access and landscaping works at 277 North
Deeside Road Aberdeen, be refused.

Jamie Leadbeater, Planner, and Kevin Wright, Environmental Planner, spoke in
furtherance of the application and answered various questions from Members.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to defer the application for a site visit on 22 February 2018; and

(ii) to request that the Environmental Planner investigate the trenches at the site
before the site visit.




PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 February 2018

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBER 249/2017
MALCOLM ROAD, PETERCULTER, ABERDEEN - CHI/18/003

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Director for Communities,
Housing and Infrastructure, which requested the confirmation of a provisional Tree
Preservation Order 249 (2017) Malcolm Road, Peterculter

The report recommended:-

that the Committee confirm the making of Tree Preservation Order 249/2017 Malcolm
Road subject to modification and instruct the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to
attend to the requisite procedures to serve the Order as confirmed upon the interested
parties and seek to register the Order with the Registers of Scotland.

The Committee resolved:-
to combine TPO 248 with TPO 249 and to report back to a subsequent Committee with
the combined report for consideration.

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBER 250/2017
CONTLAW ROAD, MILLTIMBER - CHI/18/004

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Head of Planning and
Sustainable Development, which requested the confirmation of a provisional Tree
Preservation Order 250 (2017) Contlaw Road, Milltimber.

The Committee resolved:-

to confirm the making of the Tree Preservation Order 250/2017 Contlaw Road subject
to modification and instruct the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to attend to the
requisite procedures to serve the Order as confirmed upon the interested parties and
seek to register the Order with the Registers of Scotland.

- Councillor Marie Boulton, Convener.




PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
15 February 2018



